CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION
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DATE: May 17, 2017 FILE: PR-17-167
TO: Sylvia Glazer, Director, Public Works
FROM: Linda Silvey, Contracts Officer, Procurement Services ig

SUBJECT: Blanket Purchase Order Final Renewal for B002506 with AshBritt, Inc. for
Emergency Response and Recovery Services.

ISSUE:

The current period of the above contract expires July 22, 2017. The contract is
renewable for a one year period if it is determined to be in the City's best interest and the
vendor agrees to the renewal in writing.

EXPLANATION:

Notification of Intent to Renew must be mailed to the vendor thirty (30) calendar days in
advance of the contract expiration date. Accordingly, it is requested that you give this
matter your immediate attention thereby providing a timely reply to preclude contract
expiration.

If you do not want to renew this contract, please explain the reason(s) in a separate
memo. Also note that this contract will expire on the date mentioned above and if a new
contract is to be established, you must submit bid specifications.

RECOMMENDATION:
Please reply as soon as possible by retummg this memo appropriately filled out,
signed and dated.

Date: -4//3'/ /7 To: Linda Silvey, Contracts Officer

The Director recommends the following:

1~ RENEW the contract under the same terms and conditions. The Budget Account
Number to be charged is .

DO NOT renew this contract. See attached memo explaining the reason(s).

DO NOT renew this contract. DO NOT prepare a replacement bid (items/services
no longer needed).

______ Estimated annuaj,usage/expenditure is BRRS- oo

e I (A bt Dl

Title:
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CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

N %_\_’_w’g
RIS Department/Office
Contract Renewal Evaluation

Date: S/2220/ /7

Department/Office: 2.8/ KoL Division/Area: enifa\mf ey
Contact Person: /[ZAn/ed L oSsite Title:

Contact phone number: &7 &207) Contact Email c,/‘-ﬂ»,,fc_,g /;,/
Purchase Order/Blanket Purchase Order #: 750G S06G

Contract Expiration Date: /22 //7

Vendor: 4RAR. 7 Contact Person: Ochs Aswble
Contact phone number: Contact Email: o
Good/Service: Solicitation #:

1. How would you rate the quality of goods/services?
[] Excellent ] Good [] Satisfactory [] Poor
2. How would you rate the courteousness vendor's personnel?

[] Excellent ] Good [[] Satisfactory [ Poor

3. With regards to the goods or services provided, how satisfied are you with the following items?
(Please check one per category

Overall Quality O ] | L
Value O ] O Ll
Frequency of Contact ] | O |
Responsiveness to request | O O O

4. Are all goods/services on the contract being performed at the agreed upon time and manner?

dyes [INo

If no, please explain?

5. If you contacted the vendor, were all your questions or any issues resolved to your complete
satisfaction?

[1Yes []No[IDid not need to contact

If no, please explain?




? CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

o, % :,\\\‘a_':' .
“tronat® Department/Office

Contract Renewal Evaluation

6. Has the invoicing been timely, accurate and in accordance with the contract?

[(Jyes [INo

If no, please explain?

7. Does the Department/Office recommend renewing a contract based upon the available renewal
options when the current agreement expires?

es [JNo

If no, please explain?

8. Please state any additional comments about your experience with this vendor and the goods/services
provided:

(fmﬁfa@/' /8 for” emersency Seruces and/ pasy rnot béer

iz g

Department/Office Director's Name: *g/ \(l\“ a é_/? 2el

Department/Office Director’s Signature:

2
%



CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION

2600 HoLLywoob BLvp. - Room 303 - P. 0. Box 229045 - Zip 33022-9045
PHONE: 954-921-3299 - Fax: 954-921-3086

May 17, 2017

AshBritt, Inc

Attn: John Noble, C.0.0.
565 Hillsboro Bivd.
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441

Dear Vendor:

Qur Agreement for Emergency Response and Recovery Services for the Public Works Department based
upon RFP-4361-13-1IS, Blanket Purchase Order BO02506, expires on July 22, 2017,

The Procurement Services Division would like to renew the agreement for a one (1) year period under the
terms, conditions and pricing as the City of Hollywood Blanket Purchase Order B002506 (copy attached).

If you are willing to honor your bid pricing and renew this agreement, please sign below. If you are not, please
sign and explain reason(s) in a separate letter.

Renewal is subject to the receipt of all required insurance certificate(s).

Per the RFP document, you are responsible to furnish the City of Hollywood a performance/payment
bond(s) to be in effect during the hurricane season(s) (June 1 through November 30) annually for the
duration of the award period(s) in the total amount of the Agreement.

Please forward updated insurance certificates, bond documents and updated contact information
directly to Procurement Services along with your response.
If you have not already done so, please forward updated certificates directly to Procurement Services.

Thanks for your help with this matter and as always, please contact me or Michelle Lemire at 954-921-3200 or
e-mail LSilvey@hollywoodfl.org or MLemire@hollywoodil.org if you have any questions.

Sincergly,

£ »;f’? «(}%’ﬁ.«w(\gjﬁi éa’\) /

Linda Silvey, Contracts Officer

Procureme.y".t Si?v.r?fasDw:ézu.. k(] 7 AVA 4/
I agree: }’VW /“/ /

(Signature) [

| disagree:
(Signature)

Name: JOHM L\OM OOO
(Typed or Printed)

Date: 5! 22 l 20‘7




Michelle Lemire

bt S s L T

From: Horace Mclarty

Sent: Monday, June 05, 2017 9:47 AM

To: Michelle Lemire

Cc: Paul Bassar

Subject: FW: ASHBRITT, INC BONDS & INSURANCE

Attachments: sharpscan@hollywoodfl.org_20170530_140902.pdf; Memo PR-17-167 B002506 AshBritt Final
Renewal.pdf

B Aonbrity, ¢

Office of Labor Relations
Phone: 954-921-3292
Fax: 954-921-3678

From: Michelle Lemire

Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 3:14 PM

To: Horace Mclarty

Cc: Paul Bassar

Subject: FW: ASHBRITT, INC BONDS & INSURANCE

Horace,

Please see attached bond, COl's, and contract info for AshBritt, Inc.
They are one of our emergency debris removal contractors for Hurricane season.

Please let me know if these are acceptable.
Thank you,

Michelle Lemire

Michelle Lemire

Procurement Services Specialist
City of Hollywood

Office: (954) 921-3223 ext 3223

Michelle Lemire

Michelle Lemire

Procurement Services Specialist
City of Hollywood

Office: (954) 921-3223 ext 3223

From: sharpscan@hollywoodfl.org [mailto:sharpscan@hollywoodfl.org] On Behalf Of sharpscan@
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2017 3:09 PM
To: Michelle Lemire




Subject: ASHBRITT, INC BONDS & INSURANCE

Reply to: sharpscan@hollywoodfl.org <sharpscan@hollywoodfl.org> Device Name: Office of Budget and Procurement Device
Model: MX-5140N
Location: Office of Budget and Procurement

File Format: PDF (Medium)
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi

Attached file is scanned image in PDF format.

Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adabe Systems Incorporated to view the document.

Adobe(R)Reader(R) can be downloaded from the following URL:

Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adobe Systems
Incorporated in the United States and other countries.

http://www.adobe.com/




Client#: 1095194

ACORD.

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

ASHBRINC

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

5/22/2017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER RAMEACT Kandi Schmitz
USI Insurance Services, LLC PHONE  Exi: 561-693-0504 | A&, no): 855-420-6662

500 Columbia Drive, Ste 102
West Palm Beach, FL 33409-2718

EMAL .. kandi.schmitz@usi.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | Nac#
561 693-0500 INSURER A : Starr Surplus Lines Insurance C 113604
INSURED . INSURER B : Starr Indemnity & Liabillty Com i38318
AshBritt, Inc insurer ¢ : Federal Insurance Company 120281
565 East Hillsboro Bivd "N’;URERD: !
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 — I
INSURERE : |
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP

LIMITS

H’%&R TYPE OF INSURANCE h??s%" ﬁv"‘\';%R POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY)
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X i X | 1000065645171 05/22/2017 | 05/22/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE 51,000,000
| CLAIMS-MADE E OCCUR BRMG R AR T i nce) | $100,000
L] MED EXP (Any one person) 510,000
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 1,000,000
EN‘L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| PoLicy @ S’E‘Sf D Lac | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $2,000,000
OTHER: s
B | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X | X |SISIPCAD8263217 05/22/2017 | 05/22/2018 UBNED SINGLELIMIT 1 £1,000,000
X! any AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
: Qb'}gg"NED iﬁﬁggULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
_X| HIRED AUTOS AUToR " EP Y DAWAGE s
$
A | | UMBRELLALIAB | | occur 1000336529171 05/22/2017|05/22/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000
| X| EXCESS LIAB X | cLams-MADE AGGREGATE ~1$10,000,000
| DED | | RETENTION § s
| |YeeiERs COMPENEATION o X | 10000027880 05/22/2017|05/22/2018 X |25Ru1e B
éﬁ‘FflSERORIFEAE’IEOEE!PEJ)\(IE'II:BEEIE%(ECUTNEE - | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
| (Mandatory in NH) | EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $1,000,000
If yes, describe under
| DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS bslow E.L DISEASE - PoLICY LmiT | 51,000,000
A iP()IIui:it:n".l X X |1000065645171 05/22/2017|05/22/2018 $1,000,000 per loc
A |Professional X | X |1000065645171 05/22/2017 05[22I201dj $1,000,000 per claim
C Equipment 06639855 05/22/2017,05/22/2018 See Desc of Operations

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
10 Days Notice for non payment; 30 Days Notice for all other. General Liability, Professional Liability and

Pollution includes Primary & Non-Contributory, Additional Insured and Waiver of Subrogation. Auto policy
includes Pollution and Waiver of Subrogation. Workers Compensation includes Waiver of Subrogation.
Equipment Coverage is $31,616, leased/borrowed or rented $500,000 any one occurrence, not to exceed,
$250,000 on any one item, Including Wind at 5% of the value of the item, subject to a minimum of $2,500.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Hollywood
2600 Hollywood Blvd
Hollywood, FL 33022-0000

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

S @ ZL

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of 1
#520542972/M20539917

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE FOR
INDEFINITE TERM SURETY BOND

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Bond Ne. 83B110052 issued by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company dated this 14
day of August , 2013, in the amount of Dollars ($25,000.00), on behalf of AshBritt, Inc. (as Principal), and in

favor of City of Hollywood, Florida (as Obligee) , covers a term which began on the 14 day of August , 2013,

and ends only with the cancellation of said bond or other legal termination thereof; and that the said bond

remains in effect, subject to all its agreements, conditions and limitations.

Signed, sealed and dated* (enter below) Libertv Mutual Insurance Company

o Uil |

Amanda Jean Charfauros
Attorney-in-Fae

Term: 7-22-2016 to 7-22-2017
*Use current or renewal date.




THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Powar of Attorney limits the acts of those named hereln, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 7300158

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, dogs hereby name, constitute

and appoint, __Amanda Jean Charfauros: Angela Bullie; Brody Eric Buckley; Jason J. Young; Jerry E. Horner Jr; Jerry G. Veazey Jr; Jim A. Armstrong;
Linda D. Whittington: Pegay L. Jackson; Stephen Wesley Price Jr; Trina Cobb; William E. Howard Jr

all of the city of _Jackson , state of _‘MS each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful atforney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secrefary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

thereto this_2sth day of _March ., 2016
. - American Fire and Casualty Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

By: %/7/4

David M. Carey,/Ass‘:stant Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA s8
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 28th _ day of _March , 2016 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal /\ m
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires Mareh 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS — Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corperation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execule, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligaticns. Such aftorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or autherity granted {o any representative or attomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIll - Execution of Contracls - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject o the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attornay, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executad such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and atlested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - Ths President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such altorneys-in-
fact as may be nacessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely
obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproducad signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West Ametican Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of atterney of which the feregoing is & full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. | have heraunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this day of JuL 2 2 2016 .20

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

284 of 500
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To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.




VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE FOR
INDEFINITE TERM SURETY BOND

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Bond No. 83B110052 issued by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company dated this 14

day of August, 2013, in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dellars and 00/100 Dollars ($25.000.00), on

behalf of AshBritt, Inc. (as Principal), and in favor of City of Hollywood, Florida (as Obligee) , covers a term

which began on the 14 day of August , 2013, and ends only with the cancellation of said bond or other legal
termination thereof; and that the said bond remains in effect, subject to all its agreements, conditions and

limitations.

Signed, sealed and dated* (enter below) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

BY:

Amanda Jean Ch%m
A

ttorney-in-Fact

Renewal Term: 8/14/2017 — 8/14/2018
*Use current or renewal date.




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS FOWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 7299919

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint, __Amanda Jean Charfauros; Angela Bullie; Brody Eric Buckley; Jason J. Young; Jerry E. Horner Jr; Jerry G. Veazey Jr; Jim A. Armstrong;
Linda D. Whittington; Peggy L. Jackson; Stephen Wesley Price Jr; Trina Cobb; William E. Howard Jr

all of the city of _Jackson , state of _MS each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_28th day of _March 2016

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

West American Insurance Company

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 29 David M. Carey; Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 28th _ day of _March , 2016 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscribed myname and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
- . COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal m
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

| Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
| My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Chio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV — OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of atlomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such atiorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and atlested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

|, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies tis 14th gayof  August 2017

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary

44 of 500
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To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.




VERIFICATION CERTIFICATE FOR
INDEFINITE TERM SURETY BOND

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that Bond No. 83B110052 issued by Liberty Mutual Insurance Company dated this 14

day of August , 2013, in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100 Dollars ($25.000.00), on

behalf of AshBritt, Inc. (as Principal), and in favor of City of Hollywood, Florida (as Obligee) , covers a term

which began on the 14 day of August , 2013, and ends only with the cancellation of said bond or other legal
termination thereof; and that the said bond remains in effect, subject to all its agreements, conditions and

limitations.

Signed, sealed and dated* (enter below) Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

BY:

Amanda Jean Charf%%os
Attorney-in-Fact

Renewal Term: 8/14/2016 — 8/14/2017
*Use current or renewal date.




Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

currency rate, interest rate or residual value guarantees.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 7299918

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company

is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute

and appoint, __Amanda Jean Charfauros; Angela Bullie; Brody Eric Buckley; Jason J. Young; Jerry E. Homer Jr; Jerry G. Veazey Jr; Jim A. Armstrong;
Linda D. Whittington; Peggy L. Jackson; Stephen Wesley Price Jr; Trina Cobb; William E. Howard Jr

all of the city of _Jackson , state of _MS each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge
and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall
be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed
thereto this_28th day of _March 2016

American Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA ss David M. Carey; Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 28th _ day of _March , 2016 | before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and
Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do,
execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal MJ
Teresa Pastella, Notary Public By:

Plymouth Twp., Monigomery County Teresa Pastella, Notary Public
My Commission Expires March 28, 2017

Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant toand byauihonty of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance
Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject
to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective
powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to aftach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIIl - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president,
and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,
seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their
respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so
executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation — The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M, Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in-
fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety
obligations.

Authorization — By unanimous consent of the Company's Beard of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with
the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Gregory W. Davenport, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Chio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and
West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said
Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the sea\s of said Companies this 1 4th dayof ___August 2016

By: M"

Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
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1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call




